

New Case no. 56848/16

FIR no. 33/2001

State Vs. Om Prakash

PS : Outside

02.02.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All accused are present on bail except accused Laxmi Narayan.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of accused Laxmi Narayan for exemption from his personal appearance. Heard. Application perused. Application is allowed. He is exempted from his personal appearance for today only.

Summons were issued to the defence witness i.e. Superintendent, office of District & Session Judge Faridabad. Report has been received that today there is inspection of the Faridabad Court by the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana and Superintendent could not be deputed to bring the record.

Summons were also issued to witness Sh. S. S. Lamba, Ld. District & Sessions Judge (Retd.) through Registrar General, High Court of Punjab & Haryana and report has been received that since Sh. S. S. Lamba has retired. He be served at his personal address i.e. at H. No. 5660, Housing Board Complex, Duplex Phase III, Manimajra, Chandigarh.

Accused Om Prakash present in Court submits that Sh. S. S. Lamba is not well and undergoing chemotherapy treatment. In the given circumstances let summons be not issued to Sh. S. S. Lamba for next date of hearing.

Let summons be issued to witnesses listed at S. No. g (iii), g (iv) and g (v) as stated in the application of the accused.

Be put up on 23.02.2019.

(Jagdish Kumar)  
ASJ-02,West/THC/Delhi  
02.02.2019