

New Case no.56848/2016

State Vs. Om Prakash

FIR no.33/2001

PS :Outside

28.09.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld Addl. PP for State.  
All accused present on bail except accused Anil Parashar with their Ld. Counsel Sh. R.K. Bedi.

On behalf of accused Anil Parashar an exemption application is moved. Same is perused. Allowed for today.

Two applications filed by accused O.P. Sharma i.e. one u/s. 311 Cr.PC for recalling PW-3 DSP Kuldeep Singh for further cross examination and another application for calling Public Information Officer (PIO) as a defence witness listed for. Copy already supplied to the State. At the outset, accused O.P. Sharma wishes to withdraw the application u/s. 311 Cr.PC as he do not want to press the same. In this regard, accused has made endorsement on the application.

In view of the submission of accused O.P. Sharma, application u/s 311 Cr.PC for recalling PW-3, IO DSP Kuldeep Singh is dismissed as withdrawn.

So far as other application for summoning PIO as defence witness is concerned, said application is opposed by Ld. State Counsel

Contd...

on the ground that as per rules PIO cannot be summoned as a defence witness. Ld. Counsel for accused seeks four weeks times to find out the rule in this regard and will address his submissions on next date.

Put up for disposal of this application on 02.11.2019.

(Pooran Chand)  
ASJ-02, West/THC/Delhi  
28.09.2019