

New Case no. 56848/2016

State Vs.Om Prakash

FIR no.33/2001

PS :Outside

02.11.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld Addl. PP for State.
All accused on bail except accused Laxmi Narayan
with their Ld. Counsel Sh. R.K. Bedi.

On behalf of accused Laxmi Narayan, exemption application is moved. Same is perused. Allowed for today only. Today case is fixed for consideration of application for summoning Public Information Officer (PIO) as defence witness. Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that he do not want to press the said application for calling the PIO as a defence witness and further request to call the dealing clerk alongwith the requisite record to depose in this case. At this stage, Ld. State Counsel submits that he has no objection if record clerk from the office of PIO is called to depose.

In view of the submissions, let record clerk from the office of PIO cum Assistant Commissioner of Police, Head Quarter, office of Commissioner of Police, Sector-21C, Faridabad, Haryana be called for next date. Accordingly application is disposed off in above terms.

Contd...

At this stage, accused Om Prakash Sharma filed another application for summoning SI Shravan Kumar, complainant branch, office of Commissioner of Police, Sector-21C, Faridabad. Copy supplied to State. Ld. State Counsel has no objection if the present application is allowed. Accordingly, SI Shravan Kumar be summoned alongwith the requisite record.

Put up for DE on 21.12.2019. Summons be issued to both the DWs.

(Pooran Chand)
ASJ-02, West/THC/Delhi
02.11.2019